
Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
4 June 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Naomi Stocks 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk  

Kayleigh Driscoll 
Deputy Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8421 
Petition@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1    Introduction, apologies and substitutions   

Discussion of evidence sessions on 14 May 2013 

2    P-04-472 Make the MTAN law 9.00 - 9.05 (Page 1) 

3    P-04-442 Guarantee good support close to home for disabled 
children and their families 9.05 - 9.10 (Page 2) 

4    New petitions 9.10 - 9.20  

4.1 
  

P-04-484 EMA for all!  (Page 3) 

4.2 
  

P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education  (Page 4) 

4.3 
  

P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops  (Page 5) 

5    Updates to previous petitions 9.20 - 9.45  

5.1 
  

P-04-470 Against the nationalisation of Cardiff Airport  (Pages 6 - 7) 

Housing and Regeneration 

5.2 
  

P-04-419 Wind Farm Moratorium  (Pages 8 - 18) 

Public Document Pack



5.3 
  

P-04-422 Fracking  (Pages 19 - 21) 

5.4 
  

P-04-469 Remove the Right-To-Buy Regional Price Cap  (Pages 22 - 24) 

Natural Resources and Food 

5.5 
  

P-04-385 Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases  (Pages 25 - 106) 

5.6 
  

P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register  (Page 107) 

5.7 
  

P-04-439 Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater 
protection  (Pages 108 - 110) 

5.8 
  

P-04-444 Dig for Victory  (Pages 111 - 114) 

Culture and Sport 

5.9 
  

P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for the Nation  (Pages 
115 - 116) 

Health and Social Services 

5.10 
  

P-03-301 Equality for the transgender community  (Page 117) 

5.11 
  

P-04-362 Ambulance Services in Monmouth  (Pages 118 - 209) 

5.12 
  

P-04-451 Save the Royal Glamorgan Hospital Services  (Pages 210 - 211) 

5.13 
  

P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you  (Pages 212 - 217) 

Education 

5.14 
  

P-04-458 Keep Further Education in the Public Sector  (Pages 218 - 220) 

Economy, Science and Transport 

5.15 
  

P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey  (Pages 221 - 223) 

5.16 
  

P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans  (Pages 224 - 225) 

6    P-04-457 The Charitable Chaplaincy Campaign: Evidence 
Session 9.45 - 10.15 (Pages 226 - 232) 

 Alan Rogers, Petitioner  
 
Brian Pearce  

7    P-04-474 Support for NHS chaplaincy services: Evidence 



Session 10.15 - 10.45 (Pages 233 - 236) 

 Jim Stewart, Petitioner  
 
Wynne Roberts, Pastoral Care Chaplain and Chair of the Interfaith Network of 
North West Wales  



P-04-472 Make the MTAN law 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to make the MTAN Guidance Notes, notably those relating to a 500 metre 

buffer zone around open cast workings, mandatory in planning law for 

Wales. 

Additional information:  

On 20th January 2009, Jane Davidson, the Minister for the Environment, 

introduced newly published Coal Minerals Technical Advice guidance Notes 

(MTAN) for Wales, and stated: “.. the Coal MTAN will fulfil the pledges (in 

2008) to introduce Health Impact Assessments for coal applications, 

together with buffer zones, and with an emphasis on working closely with 

local communities. It reaffirms the commitment (in 2008) to a 500m buffer 

zone.” In 2009 the Welsh Government did not have the power to make its 

planning guidelines law. It does now.  

Petition raised by:  Dr John Cox 
 
Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 April 2013 
 
Number of signatures: 680. Associated petition collected 330 signatures. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



P-04-442 : Guarantee good support close to home for 
disabled children and their families 

Petition wording:  

We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to guarantee good 

support close to home for disabled children and their families. 

In order to achieve this, we call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge 

the Welsh Government to make sure the new Educational (Wales) Bill includes 

a ‘Provide Local’ principle in the Bill that will: 

- ensure inclusive and accessible services in the local area, and  

- put a duty on local agencies to introduce new inclusive and accessible 

services if they don't exist, through better planning, partnership and the 

involvement of local parents. 

Petition raised by: Scope Cymru 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  4 December 2012 

Number of signatures: 2,606 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 2



P-04-484 EMA for all! 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to allow All children aged 16-19 and in full time education should recieve 

the full £30 a week EMA regardless of their parents income. 

 

Additional Information:  

All children aged 16-19 should receive the full £30 EMA weekly regardless of 

their parents income. Not all parents who earn a decent wage help their 

children financially to attend college and it is hard to find work as most 

places require experience in their fields. Providing they attend all children 

should receive the weekly allowance.  

 

Petition raised by:  Jack Gillum 
 
Date petition first considered by Committee: 4 June 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 10 

 

 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 3



P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to use its influence to ensure that the use of hourly paid (zero hour) and 

fixed term contracts are not abused in the Further Education sector and only 

used when there is a genuine objective justification for a short term contract 

with flexibility. 

  

Petition raised by:  Briony Knibbs 
 
Date petition first considered by Committee: 4 June 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 674 

 

 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 4



P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops 

Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to provide 
support for independent traders in our towns by extending the small 
Business Relief Scheme to a greater number of businesses. 
 
We would like to see a scheme that is similar to the one operating in 
Scotland where commercial properties with a rateable value of up to £18,000 
get relief of between 25% and 100% on a sliding scale. 
  
We believe that the Welsh Government’s decision to postpone the revaluation 
of businesses from 2015 to 2017 does not allow the impact of the economic 
downturn in the High Street to be reflected in the business rates. 
  

Petition raised by:  Keith Davies 
 
Date petition first considered by Committee: 4 June 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 12 

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 5



P-04-470 Against the nationalisation of Cardiff Airport 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to fully justify its decision to nationalize Cardiff Airport and provide evidence 
that its purchase will bring value for money and benefits for Welsh taxpayers 
wherever they live in Wales. 
 
Petition raised by:  Madeleine Thornton 
 
Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 April 2013 
 
Number of signatures : 196 
 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 6



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM
 Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

Ffacs * Fax 029 2089 8198
ps.firstminister@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Eich cyf/Your ref: P-04-470
Ein cyf/Our ref: FM/00493/13

William Powell AM
Chair 
Petitions Committee
committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

16 May 2013

Dear William,

I am writing in response to your letter dated 24 April following the submission of a petition, 
to the Petitions Committee, about Cardiff Airport by Madel
[...]
ter for 

Environment and Sustainable Development to produce a Ministerial Interim 

Minerals Planning Policy Statement as well as a new technical advice note to 

strengthen the precautionary principle with regard to planning applications 

for onshore oil and gas, including fracking.  All reasonable scientific doubt 

that there is any risk of adverse impacts must be eliminated, and strongest 

consideration must be given to the urgent need to mitigate climate change. 

Petition raised by:  Friends of the Earth Cymru 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  2 October 2012 

Number of signatures:  Approximately 1000 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



P-04-469 Remove the Right-To-Buy Regional Price Cap 

 Petition wording: 

Removal the regional price cap of the Right-To-Buy scheme in Wales. 

Wales has yet again been left in the dark ages with policies. The UK 
government have outlined plans for a maximum of £75,000 discount in 
England yet it is still capped at a measly £16,000. The disparity in wealth will 
continue to grow and council tenants will never fulfil their ambitions of ever 
purchasing their own home.   

Petition raised by:  James Jackson 
 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 April 2013 
 

Number of signatures : 171 
 

Agenda Item 5.4

Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



P-04-385  Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to legislate against the intentional release of balloons and Chinese (or Air) 

lanterns into the air. 

Petition raised by:  Bryony Bromley 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 1 May 2012 

Number of signatures:  564 

Supporting information:  

The Cardiff Regional Eco-Committee (made up of pupil representatives from 

Cardiff Green Flag Eco-Schools) recently passed a motion to work towards 

legislation to prevent mass intentional Balloon and Chinese/ Air Lantern 

Releases due to t
[...]
��������� �� /	
�� I	����� 9�
# *�)*: 0+
���� #�  � ��	 ��� �� +
 ��� ��  ���� �+��
0+	������ X�� ��
Y !��� �� 
 ���
+����884447	�%�7�	%8#���
��0���	� L�#����M
��� ��0���
��N�
M��������C>�X�##
��

 *� !�	� 
*�)�Y7

��� � -
 
%	��+ 9*�)*: -+
 
�
 �� �+
 ��	�� X�� ��
Y !��� �� 
 ���
+����884447�
 
%	��+7#�7�$8+
� �+8+
� �+�
4�8�>>C���8-+
3
�
3��3�+
3��	��3
���3��
3+
 ���3
��  ����3

���
�3�#�

��#3��3%��3�+�	��%
3�+	
��
��3�

�#� 3
D����
��7+�� X�##
��

 *�
!�	� *�)�Y7

1
4 '#�
����� 9*�)�: (
 �	
 	�����% ��� �� +
 ��� X�� ��
Y !��� �� 
 ���
+����884447�
4�#�
�����7#��8�	��# 
8�%*�C*CC�>7C��3���
 3�	�A
4���
	34
3�	
3	�����%3���3��3
+
 ���7+�� X�##
��

 *� !�	� *�)�Y7

��Page 105



P-04-398  Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register 

Petition wording: 

Please sign in support of a ’Animal Offenders Register’, a central Welsh 
database which will consist of name, address and convictions of people who 
have been convicted of any form of animal cruelty and abuse within Wales. 
Breeders / sellers of animals will be required to check this central database 
before allowing any animal they own / bred to go to a prospective owner / 
new home; if it is found that someone who has been convicted of animal 
cruelty or abuse has an animal the supplier / breeder will be held liable and 
prosecuted.  At the moment there is no law to stop anyone who has been 
convicted of animal cruelty from moving a few miles up the road and then 
obtaining another animal to inflict further abuse on.  Stricter laws need to be 
implemented to help protect animals, heavier fines and longer prison 
sentences as well as a Animal Offenders Register. 

New York City and various states in the USA have already implemented this 
law, what is there to stop Wales taking the lead in the United Kingdom? 
You’ve heard of Sarah’s Law, designed to keep sex offenders from striking 
again.  Now we hope for a law created in the hope of preventing animal 
abusers from inflicting more cruelty, or moving on to human victims. 
Research has shown that there is a very strong correlation between animal 
abuse and domestic violence.  Many murderers start out by torturing 
animals, and we could end up also protecting the lives of people. 

Petition raised by:  Mari Roberts & Sara Roberts 
 
Date petition first considered by Committee:  19 June 2012 
 

Number of signatures:  69 

 

Agenda Item 5.6

Page 106



P-04-439 : Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be 
given greater protection  
 
Petition wording:  

We believe that the ancient, veteran and heritage trees of Wales are a vital 
and irreplaceable part of the nation’s environment and heritage.  
 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
provide greater protection for them, for example by: 

• Placing a duty on the new Single Environmental Body to promote the 
conservation of such trees by providing advice and support for their 
owners, including the grant aid where necessary;  

• Amending current Tree Preservation Order legislation to make it fully 
fit for purpose in protecting ancient, veteran and heritage trees, in line 
with proposals by Coed Cadw (the Woodland Trust);  

• Incorporating the database of trees recorded and verified through the 
Ancient Tree Hunt project as a dataset in any successor to the Wales 
Spatial Plan, recognising these as ‘Trees of Special Interest’ and 
providing this information to Local Planning Authorities in Wales so 
that it can be incorporated into their GIS system, for information.  

 

Petition raised by: Coed Cadw Cymru  

Date petition first considered by Committee:  4 December 2012 

Number of signatures: 5,320 

 

Agenda Item 5.7

Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



P-04-444 : Dig for Victory 

Petition wording:  

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 
introduce via local Councils a modern day Dig for Victory campaign.  

With food prices continually rising and times of a recession, there is a ne
[...]
cal food production can also 
help in terms of local job creation and improve physical and mental health. Initiatives such 
as those proposed by the petitioners therefore need to form part of a wider strategy on 
community grown food.  
 
Whilst a good deal in this area can be achieved at relatively low cost, if there is to be a 
concerted drive to promote and support community grown food it will need to be properly 
resourced. The WLGA would be willing to support any such funded initiative as part of its 
Sustainable Development Framework with local authorities. However, without additional 
resources this discretionary area of activity unfortunately would be unlikely to be prioritised 
in the current financial situation faced by local government. 
 
I trust that this response is of assistance to your committee in its deliberations. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Director of Regeneration and Sustainable Development 
 
 

 

Page 113



P-04-403  Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for 
the Nation 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly of Wales to instruct the Welsh 
Government to purchase Plas Cwrt yn Dre also known as Dolgellau’s Old 
Parliament House before this national treasure is sold on the open market 
and lost for ever.  

Additional information:  Plas Cwrt yn Dre, also known as Owain Glyndwr’s 
Old Parliament House was moved from Dolgellau to the Dolerw Park, 
Newtown in 1886.  The Quakers, who currently own it can no longer afford 
to maintain it and are selling it for £55,000.  It is undoubtedly a national 
treasure and we think it should be purchased by the Welsh Government for 
the nation. 

Petition raised by:  Sian Ifan 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  2 July 2012 
 

Number of signatures:  218 (An additional 10 signatures were collected on 

an associated petition) 

 

Agenda Item 5.9

Page 114



Page 115



P-03-301 Equality for the transgender community 

Petition wording 

We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 
Welsh Government to ensure that the transgender community is given equal 
support and direct assistance, as given to comparable communities such as 
Sexual Orientation support groups, to promote equality and awareness for 
the transgender community.   
 
Petition raised by:  Transgender Wales 
 
Date petition first considered by Committee:  28 September 2010 
 
Number of signatures:  113 
 

Agenda Item 5.10

Page 116



P-04-362 Ambulance Services in Monmouth  

 
Petition wording: 

We believe that Monmouth should be granted the appropriate ambulance 

provision. With its population set to rise, and the Minor Injuries Unit at 

Monnow Vale recently closed down, demand will increase for the ambulance 

service.  

National Assembly for Wales: 

We request the Health and Social Committee of the National Assembly to 

undertake a scrutiny inquiry into the ambulance service in rural Wales. We 

would urge the Committee to investigate the particular problems in 

Monmouth and the impact of the closure of the Monnow Vale Minor Injuries 

Unit on the ambulance service.  

Welsh Government: 

We urge the Minister for Health and social Care to use her powers to require 

the Wales NHS Ambulance Trust to provide a uniformly high standard of 

ambulance provision throughout Wales and especially rural areas such as 

Monmouthshire. 

Welsh Ambulance NHS Trust: 

We urge Welsh Ambulance NHS Trust to increase provision for Monmouth in 

real terms, with a high dependency unit and/or ambulance based within 

Monmouth town. 

 

Petition raised by: Mathew Davies 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 7 February 2012 

Number of signatures: Approximately 450 signatures. 

Agenda Item 5.11

Page 117



1

A Strategic Review of  

Welsh Ambulance Services

Professor Siobhan McClelland

April 2013

Page 118



2

© Crown Copyright 2013     

Digital ISBN: 978-0-7504-xxxx-x  

WG17762
Page 119



3

Foreword            

  

Glossary   
[...]
esult in travel times in excess of 2 hours to attend 
vital appointments.  We the undersigned residents of Rhondda Cynon Taff 
strongly support option 5.2 under the proposals outlined in the consultation 
document for the reconfiguration of health services, "Matching the Best in 
the World - Challenges facing Hospital Services in South Wales. "We further 
support the retention and development of the Royal Glamorgan Hospital 
facilities and services to ensure the people of Rhondda Cynon Taff can 
receive and access the services they deserve within these Count Boundaries. 
 
Petition raised by: Cllr Mark Adams 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  29 January 2013 

Number of signatures: 1077 

 

Agenda Item 5.12

Page 209



Page 210



P-04-456 Dementia – This Could Happen to you 

 
Petition wording: 

We, the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 
Welsh Government to:  

i. Bring to an end the discrimination against dementia sufferers in Wales who 
apply for N.H.S. Continuing Care Funding, by allowing for the cognition 
category of need (known as the  domain ) to go up to the level  Severe  in 
the Welsh version of the Decision Support Tool. This would bring it in line 
with the English version; and 

ii. Direct Local Health Boards to implement the National Framework for 
N.H.S., Continuing Care Funding correctly in terms of patient eligibility and 
without regard to budgetary constraints.  

 

Petition raised by: Helen Jones 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 February 2013 

Number of signatures:  1413  

 

Agenda Item 5.13

Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



    

  

Alzheimer’s Society 
Devon House 
58 St Katherine’s Way 
London 
E1W 1JX 
 
T 020 7423 3683 
F 020 7423 3501 
 

 

28th March 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for your letter requesting our views on the petition received from Helen Jones. 
Alzheimer’s Society strongly supports the recommendations within Helen Jones’ petition. 
Peopl
[...]
i Velfrey Community Council 

Page 222



P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans 

 
Petition wording: 

The Petitioners call upon the Welsh Government to consider legislation to exclude 

Mobile Fast Food Vans from operating within a 400 metre exclusion zone around all 

schools in Wales during the hours of 8am to 4.30pm weekdays during term time. 

Petition raised by: Arfon Jones 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 13 March 2012 

Number of signatures: 43 

Supporting information: Wrexham Council have recently agreed a Planning 

Guidance note which states that - New Hot Food Takeaways should not be 

located... within 400 metres of the boundary of a school or tertiary college. 

Planning conditions cannot be used to restrict use of mobile fast food 

vehicles and if they comply with highways and environmental health 

regulations they can operate unlicensed. It is therefore argued that to 

legislate as suggested will serve to promote a social objective of reducing 

the availability of cheap unhealthy foods to children, to reduce obesity and 

to promote healthy eating. 

Agenda Item 5.16

Page 223



Page 224



P-04-457 The Charitable Chaplaincy Campaign 

 
Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to cease 

the use of National Health Service budget for religious care and to work with 

the leaders of organised religion to establish a charitable trust to fund 

religious care in the hospitals of Wales. 

 

Supporting Information: 

The charitable chaplaincy campaign comprises an informal network of citizen 

who are concerned that every million pounds of public money allocated to 

the NHS in Wales should be used to promote public health and to treat those 

who need medical attention.  

 

Our campaign has no funds and needs none. It is sponsored by no other 

organisation within or without Wales. Modern internet based services allow 

us to communicate with each other and with our dem
[...]
 public funding going to chaplaincy services. If, 
however, significant number of these citizens identify with a movement 
that is ideologically opposed to chaplaincy services being publicly 
funded in the first place (i.e. the NSS), then this claim must be 
scrutinised. 

4. If chaplaincy services were to be funded by faith groups, it would lead 
to inequalities in service provision, with areas with an abundance of 
faith communities faring better than areas that do not. 

5. Wynne Roberts will refer to the Standards for Spiritual Care Services in 
the NHS in Wales 2010 and I will also refer to a powerpoint produced 
by Steve Jamieson from the Royal College of Nursing, who leads on 
spiritual care in the RCN. Among his findings are the following: 

a. 80.4% either disagreed or strongly disagreed with the statement 
I believe spirituality does not apply to atheists or agnostics (slide 
28). 

b. 96.5% said yes to “Whilst practising, have you ever encountered 
a patient(s) with spiritual needs? (slide 29) 

c. 41.4% said they encountered patients with spiritual needs daily 
(slide 32) 

6. My point in the petition to extend the benefits of chaplaincy services to 
other care settings, including primary and social care settings was 
simply that care homes and GP surgeries may be suitable places to 
extend spiritual care provision and chaplaincy services. 

Page 235


	Agenda
	2 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law
	3 P-04-442 Guarantee good support close to home for disabled children and their families
	4.1 P-04-484 EMA for all!
	4.2 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education
	4.3 P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops
	5.1 P-04-470 Against the nationalisation of Cardiff Airport
	16.05.2013 Correspondence - First Minister to the Chair

	5.2 P-04-419 Wind Farm Moratorium
	15.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Regeneration to the Chair
	22.05.2013 - Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner to the Chair

	5.3 P-04-422 Fracking
	07.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Regeneration to the Chair

	5.4 P-04-469 Remove the Right-To-Buy Regional Price Cap
	15.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Regeneration to the Chair

	5.5 P-04-385 Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases
	15.04.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development to the Chair
	May 2013 - Sky lanterns and helium balloons: an assessment of impacts on livestock and the environment

	5.6 P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register
	5.7 P-04-439 Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater protection
	08.05.2013 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair

	5.8 P-04-444 Dig for Victory
	15.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources and Food to the Chair
	11.03.2013 Correspondence - WLGA to the Chair

	5.9 P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for the Nation
	08.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Culture and Sport to the Chair

	5.10 P-03-301 Equality for the transgender community
	5.11 P-04-362 Ambulance Services in Monmouth
	April 2013 - Strategic Review of Welsh Ambulance Services

	5.12 P-04-451 Save the Royal Glamorgan Hospital Services
	19.04.2013 Correspondence - Cwm Taf Health Board to the Chair

	5.13 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you
	13.03.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	28.03.2013 Correspondence - Alzheimer's Society to the Chair

	5.14 P-04-458 Keep Further Education in the Public Sector
	08.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	20.05.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner to Chair

	5.15 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey
	01.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Economy. Science and Transport to the Chair
	25.05.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	5.16 P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans
	10.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	6 P-04-457 The Charitable Chaplaincy Campaign: Evidence Session
	23.05.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	21.05.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner

	7 P-04-474 Support for NHS chaplaincy services: Evidence Session
	25.05.2013 Correspondence - Additional information from the petitioner




Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 4 June 2013 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:02 - 10:58 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: *'F’
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_04_06_2013&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

William Powell (Chair)

Assembly Members: .
L Bethan Jenkins

Joyce Watson
Janet Finch-Saunders

Alan Rogers, Petitioner
Brian Pearce, The Charitable Chaplaincy Campaign

Witnesses:

Jim Stewart, Petitioner
Wynne Roberts, Interfaith Network of North West Wales

Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

i ff:
Committee Sta Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee, especially Bethan Jenkins AM on her

return to the Committee. Apologies were received from Russell George AM, who was
substituted by Janet Finch-Saunders AM.

2 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law

Members discussed the evidence session on 14 May and discussed the areas they wish
to pursue with the Minister when he gives oral evidence. Members also agreed to;

e write to the WLGA seeking their views on the status of MTAN;


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_04_06_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

e write to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration asking for clear definitions of
the ‘exceptional circumstances’ when the 500 meter buffer can be waived; and
e invite the Planning Inspectorate to give oral evidence.

3 P-04-442 Guarantee good support close to home for disabled
children and their families

Members discussed the evidence session on 14 May and agreed to;

e write to the Minister for Education and Skills highlighting the petitioners areas of
concerns;

e await the publication of the SEN consultation response;

e write to SOLACE seeking examples of good practice;

¢ highlight to the Health and Social Care Committee concerns on the definition of ‘local’;
and

e write to the Health, Education and Social Services representative bodies about the need
for joint working.

4 New petitions
4.1P-04-484 EMA for all!
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the
Minister for Education and Skills seeking his views on the petition.
4.2P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to;
e the Minister for Education and Skills; and
e Collegau Cymru seeking their views on the petition; and
e write to all FE colleges in Wales asking about their use of casual contracts.
4.3P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to;

e the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport seeking her views on the petition; and
e the petitioner asking whether he has sought the views of other Chambers of Trade.

5 Updates to previous petitions
5.1P-04-470 Against the nationalisation of Cardiff Airport

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to;

e the petitioner seeking their views on the First Minister’s letter and the supporting
documents, and asking if this meets their petition aims; and

e the Chair of the Enterprise and Business Committee highlighting the petition, in the
context of his Committee’s recent work on the subject.

5.2P-04-419 Wind Farm Moratorium



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to
Natural Resources Wales to seek their views on the petition and to ask whether they
would investigate some of the issues highlighted by the petitioners.

5.3P-04-422 Fracking
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to;

e the Environment and Sustainability Committee sharing the correspondence from the
Minister for Housing and Regeneration, and highlighting that the Welsh Government are
not currently planning to issue additional guidance, despite the request of both the
petitioners and the WLCA; and

e the Minister for Housing and Regeneration asking whether the Government have
commissioned any research or sought independent advice into fracking.

5.4P-04-469 Remove the Right-To-Buy Regional Price Cap

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the
petitioner’s views on the Ministerial correspondence.

5.5P-04-385 Petition regarding balloon and lantern releases
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;

e write to the Minister for Natural Resources and Food asking what actions will be taken in
response to the report; and
e share the research with the petitioners.

5.6P-04-398 Campaign for a Welsh Animal Offenders Register

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the
petition because of the practical, legal and ethical concerns highlighted in the
consultation responses which mean that such a register would not be practical.

5.7P-04-439 Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater
protection

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;

e write to the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee highlighting this
petition, in advance of their likely consideration of the Heritage (Wales) Bill;

e write to the Environment and Sustainability Committee highlighting this petition, in
advance of their likely consideration of the Planning (Wales) Bill and Environment (Wales)
Bill; and

e seek the petitioner’s views on the correspondence from Natural Resources Wales, asking
where they would like to see further action to protect ancient, veteran and heritage
trees.

5.8P-04-444 Dig for Victory

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the
petitioner’s views on the correspondence received.



5.9P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for the Nation

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the
petition, as the Welsh Government does not intend to buy Plas Cwrt Yn Dre.

In addition to closing the petition, Members agreed to write to the Communities,
Equality and Local Government Committee, highlighting issues raised during the
consideration of this petition and other similar heritage related petitions and ask them
to look at these issues when considering the Heritage (Wales) Bill.

5.10 P-03-301 Equality for the transgender community

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the
petition, as no response has been received from the petitioners.

5.11 P-04-362 Ambulance Services in Monmouth
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;

e write to the Minister for Health and Social Services asking how he intends to respond to
the recommendations made in the strategic review, and the timeframe for
implementation; and

e seek the petitioner’s views on the Strategic Review.

5.12 P-04-451 Save the Royal Glamorgan Hospital Services
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;

e write to the petitioner encouraging them to engage with the public consultation
exercise; and
e await the outcome of the consultation exercise.

Additionally, Members requested a note on the approach to petitions on hospital
reconfiguration.

5.13 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;

e write to the Minister for Health and Social Services highlighting that the Alzheimer’s
Society support the petitioner’s call for a severe level to be added to the Decision
Support Tool and ask if he intends to honour the previous Minister’s commitment to
review the Continuing Healthcare framework, and the timeframe for such a review;

e write to the Wales Audit Office asking for a copy of their report into Continuing
Healthcare when it is published;

e seek aresponse from Dementia UK; and

e invite the petitioner to give oral evidence.

5.14 P-04-458 Keep Further Education in the Public Sector
The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to;

e share the correspondence from the Minister for Education and Skills and the petitioner
with the Children and Young People Committee; and



e await the Children and Young People’s Committee report on the Further and Higher
Education (Governance and Information) (Wales) (Bill).

5.15 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport sharing the petitioner’s correspondence
and asking for:

e more information on the ‘gateway enhancements’;
e an update on the speed limit review of the A40 between Llandewi Velfrey and Scotchwell
Roundabout; and
e an update on the A40 Llandewi-Penblewin Improvement Scheme.
5.16 P-04-373 School Exclusion Zones for Mobile Hot Food Vans

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await further
information on the new policy.

6 P-04-457 The Charitable Chaplaincy Campaign: Evidence Session

Alan Rogers and Brian Pearce answered questions from the Committee.

7 P-04-474 Support for NHS chaplaincy services: Evidence Session
Jim Stewart and Wynne Roberts answered questions from the Committee.

Wynne Roberts agreed to provide the Committee with more information on the work
undertaken by Chaplaincy Services in Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board.



